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Abstract. The purpose of this study is to investigate the online purchasing experience and the general social commerce purchasing acceptance. The sample of this study is Facebook’s user who is friend on Facebook, the number of return questionnaires is 294 separate in three regions, i.e. in the East Asia, Southeast Asia, and Latin America. The results from the respondents in all regions surveyed reveal that even though majority of the respondents have an experience in online purchasing, more than 73% of them have no social commerce purchasing experience. In examining their willingness and readiness for participating in social commerce activities, only 50% of the Southeast Asian people accepted the idea of online purchasing from social commerce. And, more than 85% of East Asian people and Latin American do not like the idea of doing purchasing through the social network site. This shows an obvious difference in the acceptance for social commerce in different regions understudied here; and the idea of social commerce is still at its infancy in some regions than the other. 
1. Introduction

One of the most popular activities on cyber world is shopping, when the people buy or sell any products or services from the seller through the Internet (e.g. e-commerce websites, social commerce websites, and etc.) we call online shopping 1[]
. In the past, commerce will occur when people have trading, but, when the sellers and the buyers conduct the transactions through the Internet it is called electronic commerce or e-commerce (e.g. www.ebay.com, www.yahoo.com, www.amazon.com, and etc.) 2[]
. In the recent year online shopping from electronic commerce (e-commerce) websites is very popular among online shoppers, because they can buy anything online from anywhere at any time. Today, social technology is the most popular in the Internet world. Many companies used social media to promote themselves, build relationship with their customers 3[]
. For social commerce that is the trade over social network site, the sellers use social technology to promote their products or services through social network site. Both e-commerce and social commerce provide the shoppers the convenience to buy any products or services around the world. But, the national culture may influence individual acceptance behavior.
However, up-to-date there is still lack of study investigating the acceptance of social commerce, in particular in the Asia and Latin America. Thus, this paper conducted a preliminary study to understand better the general social commerce acceptance of the people who are in the East Asia, Southeast Asia, and Latin America regions – all of them are from different regions and culture.   We intend to examine the difference in attitude towards the acceptance and their readiness for social commerce. 

2. Research background
2.1 Social Network and Social Commerce
Social networking sites are defined as applications that enable users to connect by creating personal information profiles, inviting friends and colleagues to have access to those profiles, and sending e-mails and instant messages between each other. These personal profiles can include any type of information, including photos, video, audio files, and blogs (e.g. Wikipedia, Facebook, MySpace, and etc.) 4[]
.
Social commerce is the use of social networks in the context of e-commerce transactions, but, included features like customer ratings and reviews, user recommendations and referrals, social shopping tools and online communities 5[]
.

2.2 Culture and Online Shopping
The concept of culture is the complex of beliefs of the human societies. Many scholars believe that there are many components involved in the culture (e.g. what they think, what they do, what they accept and take for granted, and etc.). There are number of studies focusing on culture and commerce.

Lightner, Yenisey et al. 6[]
 surveyed the e-commerce shopping behavior and preferences of Turkish students (and compared with the results derived from US  university students) showed that there are  differences in the research findings due to background and culture differences. The majority of the Turkish students surveyed had not used the internet for shopping, and the main reason that they concerned about is the security matter. From the research findings, they found that the Turkish respondents were more concerned about security than the US respondents. 

Hwang, Jung et al. 7[]
 investigated online shopping preferences in three nations the US, Korea, and Turkey. Their results prove that there were significant cross-national differences in online shopping preferences, especially in information accuracy, security and product price comparison.

In another study conducted by Lai, Chong et al. 8[]
, comparing two ethnic groups (i.e. purely Malay or Chinese youths) of diverse culture and religious background within a single Malaysian community also found that people  from different culture and religions are not similar in their decision-making.

Cheolho 9[]
 study explored the effect of national culture on consumer acceptance of e-commerce, he adopted Hofstede’s cultural dimensions as moderators. From the result of the study he found that certain cultural dimensions (uncertainty avoidance and long-term orientation) had moderating effects on the relationship between trust and intention to use the online shopping mall.

In light of the differences in online shopping preferences, online trust and decision-making, partly driven by culture differences, we believe that there is a need to study the social commerce acceptance from the people originating from different culture and regions. The research question in this study is:

Questions:
What is the overall social commerce acceptance in the East Asia, Southeast Asia, and Latin America regions? What is their readiness for social commerce? And, what are the reasons behind their preferences?
3. Research Methodology
In this study, we created a new Facebook’s account to serve as an experiment site for a social commerce site and added three friends in to the experiment account. We defined Facebook’s friend into two levels, 1st-level and 2nd-level. The three 1st-level friends’ native countries are Taiwan, Thailand, and Guatemala. From the 1st-level friends’ connection, we obtained the 2nd-level friends originated from the 1st-level friends’ native countries/regions that we interested to study (East Asia, Southeast Asia, and Latin America). In the data gathering phase, we collected data through online questionnaire.

3.1 Survey Instrument and Data Gathering
Questionnaire was designed and created to survey social network friends’ preference for online purchasing, their experience and acceptance for social network site purchasing (i.e. social commerce). The questionnaire was created in English language and translated into two languages, Traditional Mandarin Chinese, and Thai. For the translated versions, each was verified in terms of the contents and translation validity by three professors and/or graduate students who are good at both languages involved in the questionnaire. All online questionnaires were created in Google Document and the URL of the online questionnaire was sent to our friends on Facebook through a private message in Facebook.
3.2 Demographic Data
The number of returned surveys collected in this study was 294. For simplicity, we named EA for the East Asia region, SEA for the South East Asia region and Latin for the Latin America region. In overall, 43% of the sample was from the EA region, and 28% was from the SEA region and the remaining was from the Latin region. From the demographic data we can observed that slightly more than 50% of the respondents are male (EA – 54%, SEA – 53%, and Latin – 55%). The largest respondent age group is between 23-32 years old (EA – 74%, SEA – 52%, and Latin – 75%). Most of them have a Bachelor degree or higher (EA – 91%, SEA – 95%, and Latin – 64%). Finally 62% from the EA region and 57% from the Latin are college student, while 75% from the SEA region have an employment.

4. Result and discussion
Based on the figure 1, more than 50% of the respondents in all regions surveyed have an experience in online purchasing, the first is from the EA region (87%), the second is from the SEA region (80%), and the last is from the Latin region (70%). These high percentages showed that most of the respondents had the online shopping exposure and most of them accept the online shopping idea. This can be due to the fact that it is convenient to buy anything from anywhere online with a cheaper price 10[]
.
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Fig. 1. Previous online purchasing experience.

The figure 2 shows the preference for online purchasing; we found that the EA region (42%) and the Latin region (40%) have lower percentage of acceptance for the online purchasing idea, while the people from the Southeast Asia region have higher percentage, i.e. 57%. This is consistent with the interview data collected in 7[]
– a  study of e-commerce and cross-cultural issues – shows that people in some countries still prefer to make their product purchasing decision by touching the products physically This could be driven by the difference in culture and norms in the local culture 11[]
.
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Fig. 2. Preference for online purchasing.

On the opposite, from figure 3, we can observe that most of the respondents in the three regions (EA – 86%, SEA – 73%, Latin – 92%) have never purchased any product from a social network site before. This can be due to SNS purchasing is still new, immature, lack of a rigid marketing strategy, and proven implementation approach has not yet been well established 12[]
.
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Fig. 3. SNS purchasing experience.

The result from the figure 4 shows that more than 50% of East Asian people and Latin American do not like the idea of doing purchasing through the social network site. This is different from the Southeast Asian people where more than 50% of them like this idea. This can be explained as social network can provide the product and service information which are of interests to some social community 13[]
 such as recommendation by friend or other customer, seller’s trustworthiness 14[]
, product price, product quality, and etc. On the contrarily some people may perceive and consider social network as a venue purely for interacting, communicating, and having enjoyment with their friends 15[]
. This is consistent with prior study (see 8[]
) such that, people from different regions and culture form their decision and thinking differently.
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Fig. 4. SNS purchasing liking.

In investigating the reasoning behind our respondents’ social commerce purchasing behavior, the results are tabulated in table 1. The top reason that they buy product from a social commerce site is because they “need the product” (EA – 57%, SEA – 48%, Latin – 53%). This is consistent with  16[]
 that people who buy products online because they want the products. The second reason is because the respondents are interested in the product (EA – 25%, SEA – 29%, Latin – 37%). According to Kim et al. 17[]
, interested in product is the one of the emotions that drove the consumers’ patronage intention As for the third reason, 25% of the respondents from the EA region and 27% of the Latin region choose the reason of “the product price is cheap”, while from the SEA region is “Convenient to buy” (26%). For the reason of the price 18[]
, this can be due to the customer will choose the products that offer the best price.  For the reason of convenience to buy, this can be explained as it is the common factor that influence to online shopping behavior 19[]
.
Table 1. Reasons to buy from social commerce site

	Reason
	East Asia
	Ranking
	SEA
	Ranking
	Latin
	Ranking

	Need the product
	57.0%
	1
	48.4%
	1
	48.6%
	1

	Interest
	24.6%
	2
	29.0%
	2
	38.6%
	2

	The product price is cheap
	24.6%
	3
	19.4%
	4
	22.9%
	3

	Curious in product
	22.8%
	4
	8.1%
	5
	20.0%
	4

	Trust the recommendation by other people
	17.5%
	5
	3.2%
	6
	14.3%
	5

	Convenient to buy
	14.9%
	6
	25.8%
	3
	18.6%
	6

	Recommended by friend
	9.6%
	7
	4.8%
	7
	17.1%
	7


Based on table 2, we can observe that there are various reasons for not buying from a social commerce site. The top three reasons from the EA region and the Latin region are “do not need the product” (EA – 71%, Latin – 57%), “not interest” (EA – 41%, Latin – 39%), “risky to buy” (EA – 28%, Latin – 35%) in ascending order. But, for the Southeast Asian people, the reasons are “risky to buy” (45%), “do not need the product” (40%), and “not interest” (39%). For the reason of risky to buy, this can be explained as people from different culture perceived risk differently 20[]
.
Table 2. Reasons for not buying from social commerce site

	Reason
	East Asia
	Ranking
	SEA
	Ranking
	Latin
	Ranking

	Do not need the product
	71.1%
	1
	40.3%
	2
	58.6%
	1

	No interest
	41.2%
	2
	38.7%
	3
	37.1%
	2

	Risky to buy
	28.1%
	3
	45.2%
	1
	35.7%
	3

	The product price is not cheap
	27.2%
	4
	21.0%
	4
	32.9%
	4

	Do not trust the recommendation by other people
	18.4%
	5
	11.3%
	5
	15.7%
	6

	Do not trust the companies
	18.4%
	6
	9.7%
	6
	14.3%
	7

	Do not trust the recommendation by friend
	12.3%
	7
	9.7%
	7
	24.3%
	5


5. Conclusion
From the result of the study, we found that majority of the respondents in all countries surveyed have an experience in online purchasing. In contrast most of them never purchased any product or service from a social commerce site. In addition, the finding reveals that more than 50% of Southeast Asian people they like the idea of online shopping – for both e-commerce and social commerce. This is different case for East Asian and Latin American people, although they have an experience in online purchasing but, they might not accept the idea of online shopping. Our result provides some indications that the cultural difference is significant with online shopping acceptance. This is consistent with Pavlou and Chai findings 21[]
.
Limitation of this study, the sample of this study is mainly focused on the friends of friends on the predetermined Facebook experiment account. The majority of Southeast Asian respondent are Thai people, therefore, the result might not be a good representative for from the whole Southeast Asian people. Further research should explore the similar sample size from different countries from the same region. Future research should also study how social commerce market penetration can be improved in different regions under different cultures; and what are critical success factors in social commerce site.
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